TRAVELLING POST OFFICE POSTMARKS of NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR (Second Edition)
Update #1 October 2018
Brian Stalker, 7 Larch Close, Heathfield, East Sussex, U.K. TN21 8YW brianstalker63@sky.com

Welcome to Update #1 of the 2™ edition catalogue. As with the 1t edition, I intend compiling a cumulative update which can be accessed via the
BNAPS website. The frequency of publication will depend on the number of updates received, but is likely to be every other year.

Jack Brandt (JB), Murray Smith (MS) and Kevin O’Reilly (KOR) continue to provide regular reports and we are pleased to welcome on board
Andrew Hussey (AH) and John Walsh (JW) — Andrew is taking a particular interest in Ticket Stamps and John has flagged up several items being sold
on e-bay. New reports and new reporters are always welcome so please send in reports, queries and comments by e-mail or snail mail!

Amongst Jack Brandt’s reports is a strike of NL-52.202 dated 12 AP 47
shown beside a strike of NL-52.203 of the same date from my collection.

Of particular interest is the ‘E’ of ‘NEW’ — Jack’s strike shows a
relatively complete but broken ‘E’ (NL-52.202) whereas mine shows a
truncated ‘E’ (NL-52.203) - but the frame breaks around the lettering
indicates that both strikes are from the same hammer. This suggests that
NL-52.202 and NL-52.203 are variants of a single hammer. Comments
are invited!

There are no new listings for the main body of the catalogue but several new Ticket Stamps have been reported — a selection is shown below:-

NFLD.RY.] | ¥oaSTal N.RY. wwcunipocg] | NV LORY

0CT 1845 AUG 26'37 MAY =139 NOV 2816 JUN 1338

T CK " "
BADSER ST JOHN'S| 1§t Srita S.5. HOME S.5.°KYLE

NT-7br NT-7c/stj NT-10to/sjs NTS-2 SS HOME NTS-4 SS KYLE

Finally, recent examination of rubber hammer NL-53.02 ST.J. & P.A.B. R.P.O. / NFLD. (sans-serif ) suggests that there might have been two
periods of use: Period 1 1939/06/18 — 1939/11/06 and Period 2 1945/03/06 — 1948/08/15. Please report any intervening dates.



TRAVELLING POST OFFICE POSTMARKS of NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR (Second Edition) - Update #1
Update Page Listing

1

—_ = e

— e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

2

AN N N W W

3

20
23
31
31
36
36
42
42
47
51
52
57
57
57
68
68
74
74
77

87
87

Updated Information Reporter
NL-1 new ERD 1942/01/24 MS
NL-5.02 the illustration shows only a lower left arc; most strikes show arcs at both left and right. JB
NL-7 Indicium ‘PM’ was used 1942-44 (inverted in 1944). Year ‘2’ and ‘42’ for 1942, ‘43’ for 1943 and ‘4’ for 1944. JB
NL-18.02 corrected LRD 1948/03/01
NL-18.03 new LRD 1949/09/11 BS
NL-19 delete comment (Possibly worn / damaged state of NL-18.01)

insert comment (Main period of use 1940-42; strikes reported from 1944 are likely to be the worn state of NL-18.01)
NL-21.021 new ERD 1896/05/18 BS
NL-21.022 new LRD for period 1 1897/03/23 BS
NL-38.02 new ERD 1901/04/17 e-bay (JW)
NL-39.08 new ERD 1906/05/30 (increase number of recorded strikes to 6) BS
NL-52.202 and NL-52.203 these are probably variants of a single hammer — see illustrations on page 1 JB & BS
NL-52.204 new ERD 1940/08/17 JB
NL-53.01 new LRD 1940/01/12
NL-53.02 possibly two periods of use: 1939 and 1945-48, see comment on introductory sheet
NL-59 new ERD for listing 1963/09/20 e-bay (JW)
NL-59.101 new ERD 1963/09/20 e-bay (JW)
NL-105 new LRD 1950/05/31 e-bay
NL-112.03 new ERD 1925/09/08 JB
NL-114, NL-115 and NL-115.5 typographical error — Former # should be S-248, S-247 and S-249 respectively, not ‘SS’ JB
NL-127 new ERD for listing 1910/04/02 MS
NL-127.01 new ERD 1910/04/02 MS
NL-127.02 new ERD 1920/05/24 JB
NL-161 new ERD for listing 1899/09/16 e-bay
NL-161.01 new ERD 1899/09/16 e-bay
NL-182 new ERD for listing 1964/06/26 MS
NL-182.01 new ERD 1964/06/26 MS
NL-190.02 erroneous chordal measurements: correct to 6.7, 7.5 and 10.3 for chords ‘a’, ‘b’ and ‘c’ respectively JB
AO-7 new LRD 1934/06/19 BS
AO-10.01 new LRD 1941/06/28 JB



TRAVELLING POST OFFICE POSTMARKS of NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR (Second Edition) - Update #1
Update Page Listing

Updated Information

Ticket Stamps - a rarity factor (R.F.) is assigned only to postally used items.

1 100  NT-4hd
1 101 NT-4tl
1 102  NT-7br
1 103 NT-7hrg
1 103  NT-7hy
1 103 NT-7le
1 103 NT-7nsa
I 103 NT-7ssc
1 103  NT-7sta
1 103  NT-7c/stj
1 104  NT-10to/sjs
1 108
1 108

End of Update #1

new listing REID NEWFOUNDLAND / COMPANY / HOLYROOD
new listing REID NEWFOUNDLAND / COMPANY / TOPSAIL

new listing NFLD.RY. / BADGER
Note: NT-7br appears to be NT-7brb with “BROOK” removed
new listing NFLD.RY. / HARBOUR GRACE

new LRD

new ERD

new listing NFLD.RY. / NORRIS ARM

new listing NFLD.RY. / SPENCER’S COVE
new listing NFLD.RY. / ST. ANDREWS

new listing NFLD.RY. / COASTAL / ST. JOHN’S

new listing N.RY. / TICKET OFFICE / ST. JOHN’S STATION

new listing add to column “NTS-4” NFLD.RY. / S.S.KYLE
new ERD add to column “NTS-4” NFLD.RY. / S.S.SAGONA

1919/02/14
1919/09/29

1945/10/18

1945/10/27 — 1945/10/31

1945/11/08
1930/04/27
1945/11/12
1940/12/13
1948/05/05
1936/01/09 - 1937/08/26

RF. ‘G

1939/05/01

1938/06/13 — 1947/06/17
1927/09/27

Reporter

AH
AH

AH

JW & MS

MS
MS
MS
e-bay
W

AH & JW

AH

AH & BS
AH



