## TRAVELLING POST OFFICE POSTMARKS of NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR (Second Edition)

**Update #1** October 2018

> Brian Stalker, 7 Larch Close, Heathfield, East Sussex, U.K. TN21 8YW brianstalker63@skv.com

Welcome to Update #1 of the 2<sup>nd</sup> edition catalogue. As with the 1<sup>st</sup> edition, I intend compiling a cumulative update which can be accessed via the BNAPS website. The frequency of publication will depend on the number of updates received, but is likely to be every other year.

Jack Brandt (JB), Murray Smith (MS) and Kevin O'Reilly (KOR) continue to provide regular reports and we are pleased to welcome on board Andrew Hussey (AH) and John Walsh (JW) – Andrew is taking a particular interest in Ticket Stamps and John has flagged up several items being sold on e-bay. New reports and new reporters are always welcome so please send in reports, queries and comments by e-mail or snail mail!

Amongst Jack Brandt's reports is a strike of NL-52.202 dated 12 AP 47 shown beside a strike of NL-52.203 of the same date from my collection.

Of particular interest is the 'E' of 'NEW' – Jack's strike shows a relatively complete but broken 'E' (NL-52.202) whereas mine shows a truncated 'E' (NL-52.203) - but the frame breaks around the lettering indicates that both strikes are from the same hammer. This suggests that NL-52.202 and NL-52.203 are variants of a single hammer. Comments are invited!





There are no new listings for the main body of the catalogue but several new Ticket Stamps have been reported – a selection is shown below:

NT-4hd

NFLD, RY. OCT 18'45 BADGER NT-7br

NFLD. RY. COASTAL AUG 26'37 ST. JOHN'S NT-7c/sti

N. RY. MAY =1'39 TICKET OFFICE ST. JOHN'S STATION NT-10to/sis

REID NEWFOUNDLAND CO. NOV 28'16 S.S. HOME

NFLD, RY. **JUN 1338** S.S."KYLE

NTS-4 SS KYLE

NTS-2 SS HOME

Finally, recent examination of rubber hammer NL-53.02 ST.J. & P.A.B. R.P.O. / NFLD. (sans-serif) suggests that there might have been two periods of use: **Period 1** 1939/06/18 – 1939/11/06 and **Period 2** 1945/03/06 – 1948/08/15. Please report any intervening dates.

## TRAVELLING POST OFFICE POSTMARKS of NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR (Second Edition) - Update #1

Update	Page	Listing	<b>Updated Information</b>	\	Reporter	
1	2	NL-1	new ERD	1942/01/24	MS	
1	3	NL-5.02	the illustration shows only a	a lower left arc; most strikes show arcs at both left and right.	JB	
1	3	NL-7	Indicium 'PM' was used 19	42-44 (inverted in 1944). Year '2' and '42' for 1942, '43' for 1943 and '4' for 1	1944. JB	
1	6	NL-18.02	corrected LRD	1948/03/01		
1	6	NL-18.03	new LRD	1949/09/11	BS	
1	6	NL-19	delete comment (Possibly w	vorn / damaged state of NL-18.01)		
			insert comment (Main period of use 1940-42; strikes reported from 1944 are likely to be the worn state of NL-18.01)			
1	7	NL-21.021	new ERD	1896/05/18	BS	
1	7	NL-21.022	new LRD for period 1	1897/03/23	BS	
1	20	NL-38.02	new ERD	1901/04/17	e-bay (JW)	
1	23	NL-39.08	new ERD	1906/05/30 (increase number of recorded strikes to 6)	BS	
1	31	NL-52.202 and	NL-52.203	these are probably variants of a single hammer – see illustrations on page 1	JB & BS	
1	31	NL-52.204	new ERD	1940/08/17	JB	
1	36	NL-53.01	new LRD	1940/01/12		
1	36	NL-53.02	possibly two periods of use	: 1939 and 1945-48, see comment on introductory sheet		
1	42	NL-59	new ERD for listing	1963/09/20	e-bay (JW)	
1	42	NL-59.101	new ERD	1963/09/20	e-bay (JW)	
1	47	NL-105	new LRD	1950/05/31	e-bay	
1	51	NL-112.03	new ERD	1925/09/08	JB	
1	52	NL-114, NL-11	5 and NL-115.5 typographic	cal error – Former # should be S-248, S-247 and S-249 respectively, not 'SS'	JB	
1	57	NL-127	new ERD for listing	1910/04/02	MS	
1	57	NL-127.01	new ERD	1910/04/02	MS	
1	57	NL-127.02	new ERD	1920/05/24	JB	
1	68	NL-161	new ERD for listing	1899/09/16	e-bay	
1	68	NL-161.01	new ERD	1899/09/16	e-bay	
1	74	NL-182	new ERD for listing	1964/06/26	MS	
1	74	NL-182.01	new ERD	1964/06/26	MS	
1	77	NL-190.02	erroneous chordal measurer	ments: correct to 6.7, 7.5 and 10.3 for chords 'a', 'b' and 'c' respectively	JB	
1	87	AO-7	new LRD	1934/06/19	BS	
1	87	AO-10.01	new LRD	1941/06/28	JB	

## TRAVELLING POST OFFICE POSTMARKS of NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR (Second Edition) - Update #1

Update Page Listing Updated Information Reporter

## Ticket Stamps - a rarity factor (R.F.) is assigned only to postally used items.

1	100	NT-4hd	new listing REID NEWFOUNDLAND / COMPANY / HOLYROOD	1919/02/14	AH
1	101	NT-4tl	new listing REID NEWFOUNDLAND / COMPANY / TOPSAIL	1919/09/29	AH
1	102	NT-7br	new listing NFLD.RY. / BADGER	1945/10/18	AH
1	103	NT-7hrg	Note: NT-7br appears to be NT-7brb with "BROOK" removed new listing NFLD.RY. / HARBOUR GRACE	1945/10/27 - 1945/10/31	JW & MS
1	103	NT-7hy	new LRD	1945/11/08	MS
1	103	NT-7le	new ERD	1930/04/27	MS
1	103	NT-7nsa	new listing NFLD.RY. / NORRIS ARM	1945/11/12	MS
1	103	NT-7ssc	new listing NFLD.RY. / SPENCER'S COVE	1940/12/13 R.F. 'G'	e-bay
1	103	NT-7sta	new listing NFLD.RY. / ST. ANDREWS	1948/05/05	JW
1	103	NT-7c/stj	new listing NFLD.RY. / COASTAL / ST. JOHN'S	1936/01/09 - 1937/08/26	AH & JW
1	104	NT-10to/sjs	new listing N.RY. / TICKET OFFICE / ST. JOHN'S STATION	1939/05/01	AH
1	108		new listing add to column "NTS-4" NFLD.RY. / S.S.KYLE	1938/06/13 - 1947/06/17	AH & BS
1	108		new ERD add to column "NTS-4" NFLD.RY. / S.S.SAGONA	1927/09/27	AH

End of Update #1